ate certified statement for each county in his hospital district, attested under the seal of the hospital, setting forth the name of every patient in the hospital at any time during the fiscal year ending on the thirtieth day of September next preceding, for whose support any such county is legally chargeable, the length of time for which such support is charged, and the amount due the hospital from such county for the support of such patients, stating separately the amount due for board, and the amount due for clothing. The secretary of state shall, upon the receipt of said certified statement, charge to the respective counties, the amount so due the hospital from said counties, which amount shall be a special charge upon said counties, respectively, and shall be certified, levied, and collected with the state tax, and paid into the state treasury therewith. On the first day of January in each year, the secretary of state shall pass said amount to the credit of the proper hospital for the use, maintenance and support of said hos-Duplicate state pital, as provided by law. The superintendent shall, ment to be sont at the time he is required to file such certified statement with the secretary of state, send by mail to the county clerk of each county so indebted, a duplicate of the statement so filed with the secretary of state.

> SECTION 2. All acts and parts of act conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

> SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1880.

[No. 73, A.]

[Published March 9, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 97.

AN ACT to authorize Gustavus Werlich, his associates and assigns, to erect and maintain a dam and boom, and otherwise improve Big Rib river in Marathon county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Location of dam

SECTION 1. Gustavus Werlich, his associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to build, erect and maintain a dam across Big Rib river, in Marathon county, Wisconsin, on the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter of section thirteen, and the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter of section twenty-four, in township number thirty north, of range four east, of such height as may be necessary for the purpose of

Duty of secretary of state.

creating boomage and water power. Also to build and maintain a boom, for the purpose of holding logs boom. in and along the said Big Rib river above said dam, on lands owned by said Gustavus Werlich, his associates and assigns. Also to improve Rib river be- stream may be low said dam, for driving logs and running lumber, straightened by clearing and straightening the channel thereof, closing sloughs, blasting out rocks, and building slides and keeping the same in repair, and to otherwise improve said river for the purposes aforesaid.

SECTION 2. The said Gustavus Werlich, his asso- Divide, s'ides ciates and assigns, shall build and maintain a suitable and gaies. divide for logs or timber above said dam, and suitable slides or gates in said dam for the passage of logs and timber, and keep the same in repair.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1880.

[No. 128, A.]

[Published March 9, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 98.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Beaver Dam to issue bonds to build a city hall.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of style of bonds. Beaver Dam shall have power, and it is hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said city to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars; said bonds shall be known and called as "city hall bonds," and shall be in such form, in such amounts, payable at such times, to such persons, and bearing such rates of interest, as the Rate of interest. common council shall by ordinance or resolution direct, and the same shall be issued, held and used, and the proceeds thereof applied for the purpose of building and furnishing a city hall, and for no other purpose.

SECTION 2. The proceedings and resolutions of the Council pro-common council of the civy of Beaver Dam, had and to be legalized. passed on the second day of September, 1879, relating to the issuing of city bonds for the purpose of building a city hall; and all acts done by the mayor and clerk of said city, under and in pursuance of said proceedings and resolutions; and all bonds or certificates of indebtedness issued by them, under and in pursuance of said resolutions, be and the same are hereby declared legal and valid to all intents and purposes.

Approved March 5, 1880.